
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard
Direct Line: 01225 394411 Date: 22 March 2016
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel

Councillor Sarah Bevan
Councillor Bob Goodman
Councillor Christopher Pearce
Councillor Alan Hale (forJasper Martin Becker)
Councillor Colin Barrett
Councillor Chris Dando
Councillor Andrew Furse

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Dear Member

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel: Wednesday, 30th March, 2016 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Panel, to be held on Wednesday, 30th March, 2016 at 4.30 pm in the Brunswick Room - 
Guildhall, Bath.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Michaela Gay
for Chief Executive

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report.

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/


NOTES:

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of th
[...]
in the Council’s control.

Some of our meetings are webcast.  At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all 
or part of the meeting is to be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, 
please make yourself known to the camera operators.

To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or 
guardians before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to 
the camera operator

The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be 
available for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound 
recordings on its social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.

5. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting.

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast


6. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER.

7. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted.

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.



Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Wednesday, 30th March, 2016

at 4.30 pm in the Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath

A G E N D A

1.  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

2.  EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6.

3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillor Alan Hale will substitute for Councillor Becker.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.

(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

5.  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

6.  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING 

At the time of publication no notifications had been received.

7.  MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10)



8.  CUSTOMER CONNECT 

There will be a presentation at the meeting on this item.

9.  WELFARE REFORM - UNIVERSAL CREDIT AND COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT (Pages 
11 - 24)

Report attached on Welfare Reform – Universal Credit and Council Tax Support.

10.  CABINET MEMBER UPDATE 

The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members 
may ask questions on the update provided.

11.  PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 25 - 28)

This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further 
items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in 
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting officers.

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on 
01225 394411.



This page is intentionally left blank



17
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 8th February, 2016

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Monday, 8th February, 2016

Present:- Councillors Sarah Bevan (Chair), Bob Goodman (Vice-Chair), 
Christopher Pearce, Jasper Becker, Colin Barrett, Chris Dando and Andrew Furse

Also in attendance: 

48   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

49   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

50   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were none.

51   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

52   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

There was none.

53   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING 

There were none.

54   MINUTES 

The Panel noted an addition regarding Councillor Goodman’s declaration of interest 
and confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they were 
duly signed by the Chairman.

55   BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2016/17 AND FINANCIAL OUTLOOK 2016/17 TO 
2019/20 

Tim Richens, Divisional Director for Business Support, introduced the report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



18
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 8th February, 2016

Panel members considered the budget report along with comments from the Policy 
Development and Scrutiny Panels made in the November meetings on the 
Directorate Plans and notes on public consultation (Budget Fair) meetings.

The Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Resources, Councillor Charles Gerrish 
introduced the budget.

Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points:

Responding to a question from Councillor Furse (page 26) regarding ‘ring fenced’ 
money for Adult Social Care (ASC), the officer explained that funding from this 
element of any Council Tax increase – sometimes referred to as the ‘social care 
precept’ - must be used on ASC and that there have been very careful calculations 
on this.

Regarding a question from Councillor Goodman (page 29), the officer explained that 
Bath Western Riverside & Enterprise Area needed funding to enable the Council to 
carry out its role in project delivery and land assembly for the next phases. 
In response to a query from Councillor Barrett (page 28), the Strategic Director for 
Place Louise Fradd explained that the current Waste contract is due to end in 2017 
and a re-procurement process will commence soon. She further explained that the 
recent pay settlement is between Keir and their staff.

Councillor Barrett asked about the budget allocation for the B&NES Mayoral 
referendum (page 29) and Mayor’s budget should that be the outcome. The Cabinet 
Member explained that if a Mayor is elected as a result of the referendum outcome, 
the Mayor would need to operate within the current budget in this financial year.

Councillor Pearce asked what provisions are in place to monitor progress on the 
budget. The Strategic Director for Resources, Andrew Pate explained that there are 
a range of checks in place including internal management processes and regular 
monitoring reports to Cabinet. The Cabinet Member explained that he reviews 
performance against budget with his senior officers, he does take into account that a 
budget is over a 12 month period and there will be peaks and troughs. He confirmed 
that there is also a quarterly report to Cabinet on this.

Councillor Robin Moss (in attendance at the Panel meeting) stated that he felt that 
this had been his first opportunity to comment on the budget proposals as the 
information from other Panel’s and budget fairs is now outdated. He stated that 
elements of this budget are relying on economic growth and ‘spending to save’, there 
is recognition in the papers that the devolution deal may be impacted by economic 
growth, or lack of, so the risk element is substantial. The Cabinet Member responded 
that devolution is still a fluid picture and other than the consultancy costs of 
modelling and developing a deal, it is not reflected in the 2016/17 budget, being not 
expected to commence before the following year 2017/18.   
Councillor Dando asked if the authority intends to get a four year firm settlement 
from Government and the Cabinet Member explained that he does not have enough 
information on their requirements at this stage - the Government have not yet 
responded on the implications.

Page 8



19
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 8th February, 2016

Councillor Furse asked some questions on the Capital Programme (page 35-54). He 
asked how the authority can afford some of the income generating schemes shown 
on page 53, the Cabinet Member explained that borrowings will not be taken if there 
is insufficient return, that is the principle.

Councillor Moss asked what measures are in place to make sure that 106 
agreements are enforced and the Cabinet Member explained that a more robust 
system for enforcing 106 agreements has been developed.

Councillor Barrett asked if there is a minimum set reserve and the officer explained 
that there is a risk assessed balance, which each Director inputs on, which is 
reviewed every year. He explained that the Government does not assess Council 
reserve levels (information is set out in Table 9 on page 57). The Cabinet Member 
explained that there is a clear programme for earmarked reserves and that some 
reserve money is being drawn down to ease the impact of the settlement.

Councillor Goodman asked the Cabinet Member what he thinks ‘affordable housing’ 
is and about housing at Foxhill. The Cabinet Member explained that the definition of 
affordable housing seems to be changing but his view is to use money to facilitate 
houses for those who can least afford it. Regarding Foxhill he stated that it may be 
possible to encourage Curo to increase the proportion of houses for rent in the area.

In response to a query from Councillor Furse, the officer explained that Avon Fire 
Authority met on 5th February (page 62) and set its precept at 1.99%.

Councillor Dando stated that in previous years this would have been viewed as a 
deficit budget and he wished his concern about the deliverability of the budget to be 
recorded. He commented that there is not enough detail and more business cases 
are required. The Strategic Director, Andrew Pate explained that the 151 officer has 
commented on the robustness of the budget proposals in the report and concluded 
that this is a balanced budget. He explained that the technical work had been done, 
he further explained that the majority of information presented in the Appendices was 
previously presented in the Directorate Plans which went to the November 2015 
PDS Panels. In response to a further question from Councillor Dando, the Strategic 
Director explained that Management and Service Reviews will have firm proposals in 
April which will be consulted upon with a view to implementation in October. He 
explained that the cost of not achieving a saving mid-year will be funded out of 
reserves, the full year saving will be achieved but only part of that being in this year.

Councillor Moss stated that information given to PDS Panels in November has been 
superseded and there is still no settlement. He stated that PDS Panels should be 
commenting at this stage. He explained that in his experience, these proposals 
would have been ruled out due to lack of detail. The Strategic Director commented 
that the late government announcement has not been helpful but the vast majority of 
information in the Appendices comes from the Directorate Plans seen by PDS 
Panels in November. He further commented that this budget may seem different to 
past budgets due to its emphasis on income generation  but that there is a similar 
level of detail to previous years.. The Cabinet Member stated that while there have 
been some changes (such as the national insurance contributions figure which has 
been refined since November when it was estimated)  the vast majority of lines in 

Page 9



20
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 8th February, 2016

Appendix 3 are the same as submitted to PDS Panels in November and to Budget 
Fairs. 

Councillor Furse asked about budget lines around substance misuse, sexual health 
and teenage pregnancies. The Cabinet Member explained that savings regarding 
drug and alcohol misuse were being made in various ways including more internal 
community support rather than people being sent away to detox which sometimes 
only works until the person returns to their community area. This represents a 
refocus on the service delivery.

Councillor Furse questioned (page 91) the savings in the area of transport delivery. 
The Strategic Director for Place explained that this would just be an amendment to 
staff structure and that efficiencies are also being considered such as improvements 
in safe routes to schools so that children can walk to school. It is about encouraging 
more efficient use of public transport.

Councillor Dando asked how the figures in the Adult Social Care budget have been 
agreed and the Cabinet Member explained that he had met with officers from Adult 
Care and had challenged them on how they reached their figures which had also 
been to the November PDS meeting.

Panel members noted the comments from other PDS Panel (page 127-139) and the 
notes from Budget Fairs (pages141 – 156)

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of this meeting be passed on to the Cabinet for 
their consideration of the budget.

56   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE 

The Cabinet Member informed the Panel that his recent work had been focused on 
the budget as detailed in the previous item. He had nothing further to add.

57   PANEL WORKPLAN 

The Panel noted the future workplan.

Councillor Gerrish stated that he would report back to the Panel on budget matters in 
the event of a four year plan.

The meeting ended at 7.15 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 10



Welfare Reform Update for Scrutiny Panel

Introduction

Key Elements of Welfare Support:-

 Council Tax Support Scheme
 Local Welfare Support Scheme
 Discretionary Housing Payment
 Housing Benefits
 Universal Credits
 Other DWP Benefits
 Advice & In
[...]
ansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


1

Ref
Date

Decision 
Maker/s Title Report Author

Contact Strategic Director Lead

30TH MARCH 2016
30 Mar 2016 Resources PDS

Council Connect Ian Savigar
Tel: 01225 477327

Strategic Director - 
Resources

30 Mar 2016 Resources PDS
Welfare Reform - Universal Credit and Council Tax 
Support Ian Savigar

Tel: 01225 477327

Strategic Director - 
Resources

25TH MAY 2016
25 May 2016 Resources PDS

Pensions Board Tony Bartlett
Tel: 01225 477302

Strategic Director - 
Resources

25 May 2016 Resources PDS
Business Rate Retention - Impact of Government 
Changes Tim Richens

Tel: 01225 477468

Strategic Director - 
Resources

25 May 2016 Resources PDS
Digital Strategy Angela Parratt

Tel: 01225 396576

Strategic Director - 
Resources

13TH JULY 2016
13 Jul 2016 Resources PDS

Use of Consultants and Agency Staff - Update on Task 
and Finish Group Richard Howroyd

Tel: 01225 477334

Strategic Director - 
Resources

P
age 26



2

13 Jul 2016 Resources PDS
Procurement Strategy - Think Local Richard Howroyd

Tel: 01225 477334

Strategic Director - 
Resources

13 Jul 2016 Resources PDS

Commercial Estate
Richard Long, 
Derek Quilter

Tel: 01225 477075, 
Tel: 01225 477739

Strategic Director - 
Resources

14TH SEPTEMBER 2016
14 Sep 2016 Resources PDS

Communications
Jonathan Mercer, 
David Trethewey

Tel: 01225 477449, 
Tel: 01225 396353

Strategic Director - 
Resources

ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED
Resources PDS

Training and Development
William Harding, 
David Trethewey

Tel: 01225 477203, 
Tel: 01225 396353

Strategic Director - 
Resources

The Forward Plan is administered by DEMOCRATIC SERVICES:  Michaela Gay 01225 394411  Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

Ref
Date

Decision 
Maker/s Title Report Author

Contact
Strategic Director 

Lead

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES
	9 Welfare Reform - Universal Credit and Council Tax Support
	11 Panel Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


1
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 30th March, 2016

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Wednesday, 30th March, 2016

Present:- Councillors Sarah Bevan (Chair), Bob Goodman (Vice-Chair), 
Christopher Pearce, Colin Barrett, Andrew Furse and Alan Hale (In place of Jasper Becker)

58   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

59   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

60   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillor Jasper Becker sent apologies and was substituted by Councillor Alan 
Hale.

61   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

62   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

There was none.

63   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING 

There was none.

64   MINUTES 

The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chairman.

Following a query from Councillor Hale regarding whether developers are asked to 
pay for damage they have caused, the Panel agreed to pass this question onto to 
Kelvin Packer - Highways Manager and copy to relevant Cabinet Members Anthony 
Clarke and Liz Richardson. The officer agreed to report back to the Panel.

65   CUSTOMER CONNECT (COUNCIL CONNECT) 



2
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 30th March, 2016

Tracey Long, Group Manager Strategy and Change Customer Services, gave a 
presentation to the Panel on ‘Customer Contact Review – 2015/16’ covering the 
following points: 

 Customer Contact Review – Approach
 Overview of volumes for services within review
 IT systems – picture
 Opportunities – timescales (Short/Medium/Long Term)
 Requests by Ward Report

(Slides from the presentation are attached to the agenda papers for this meeting).

Georgina Jackman demonstrated a Ward Report (not yet live).

Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points:

In response to a query from Councillor Barrett, the officer explained that the Ward 
Report does not show complaints in full detail but there are sub categories. She 
further explained that it is not possible to show the name of the complainant due to 
data protection issues.

Members asked officers if the system could provide feedback to them. The officer 
explained that it was hoped that Members would eventually be able to log on to the 
system to track complaints but that this system is not yet live. Councillor Bevan 
explained that if you insert a sentence requiring feedback then the officers will 
respond, the officer agreed that Members must specifically request feedback. 
Councillor Barrett asked that all members be made aware of this. Councillor Barrett 
asked what the expected response time is for a service issue to be resolved, the 
officer explained that this varied depending on Service Level Agreements with 
different departments.

In response to questions from Councillor Furse, the officer explained that it was not 
yet possible to interogate the system down to specific streets or find out which are 
the longest issues to be resolved. The officer explained that there is work going on to 
get robust agreements between departments and Council Connect on timescales for 
resolving issues. 

Councillor Barrett asked that if no response is received, is there a mechanism for 
checking. The officer explained that if the complaint has gone through the CRM 
system, it will be logged and Council Connect staff can see if work is in progress or 
completed.

‘My Place’ app demonstration

Angela Parratt, Head of Transformation, demonstrated the ‘My Place’ app which has 
been developed in house by the IT department. She explained that it is not yet live 
and is due to undergo beta testing with a view to going live in May or June 2016. She 
demonstrated how to report a pot hole (for example) on this new system. She also 
explained its other functions including: local information; car park information; 



3
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 30th March, 2016

Council newsfeed; navigation routes; waste collections; planning applications; 
roadworks; parks; schools and health service information.

Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points:

Councillor Barrett asked the cost of developing and maintaining the app and what 
the likely uptake might be. The officer explained that the app had been developed by 
a member of the IT staff in house and would only take 3-4 days per month to update. 
She explained that more and more people now have Smart phones and that the app 
will be free for people to use.

Councillor Hale stated that this is a fantastic, comendable forward move and 
expressed an interest in being part of the testing. He stated that this should save 
Members time in their ward work.

Kelvin Packer, Head of Highways, stated that he thought the app would be beneficial 
to his service area as the app would show the coordinates of an issue which would 
save time for his officers finding defects in rural locations.

Councillor Goodman asked if this could be sold to other authorities. The officer 
explained that aspects of it could be sold as other authorities are not as far along.

Councillor Furse asked if the system could filter multiple complaints about the same 
issue. The officer explained that there had been no volume testing yet. Councillor 
Furse stated that the Twitter system works well and this could be another channel.

The officer explained that all Council staff could be reporting which may lead to less 
inspections.

The Chair thanked officers.

66   WELFARE REFORM - UNIVERSAL CREDIT AND COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 

Ian Savigar, Divisional Director Customer Services, introduced the report.

Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points:

Councillor Hale stated that he is concerned that the people least able to look after 
themselves are worse off. He asked if the authority is feeding back to the 
Government on this. The officer explained that he is on the Local Authority Universal 
Credit Working Group which is constantly feeding back to the Government. He 
explained that the issues raised recently by Ian Duncan Smith MP are similar to the 
ones raised by the Working Group. He further explained that customers can apply for 
money to cover the first five weeks.

In response to further questions from Councillor Hale, the officer responded that 
there is a 3-4 year timescale for Universal Credit. He further explained that it would 
not be the aim of the Council to close the CAB. Councillor Hale explained that a lot of 
people turn to the CAB. Councillor Furse stated that Members signpost residents to 
the CAB and it is a valuable resource that a lot of residents use. 



4
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 30th March, 2016

In response to questions from Councillor Furse, the officer explained that regarding 
people wishing to downsize as a result of the spare bedroom tax, there are people 
still impacted. Discretionary housing benefit is being used but the amount will not 
last.

Regarding people moving in and out of work, the officer explained that he has visited 
Croydon and they explained that transition in and out of work (and on and off 
benefits) had been smoothed out with Universal Credit. 

The Chair thanked the officer.

67   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE 

The Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Resources, Councillor Charles Gerrish 
updated the Panel on what he and senior officers are currently working on:

 Budget;
 Internal reviews – currently Adult Services;
 HR Service Peer Review – end April;
 Universal Credit;
 Property Company – the first board meeting is next week. There are early pre-

application discussions with the planning department regarding flats.

Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points:

In response to a query from Councillor Barrett, the Cabinet Member explained that 
affordable housing criteria would apply to any development built by the Council 
Property Company. In response to a question from Councillor Goodman, Councillor 
Gerrish explained that while some units may be sold, the site will not.

Regarding a query from Councillor Hale, the Cabinet Member replied that the 
Council cannot operate as a social housing landlord as this has been passed to 
Curo.

Councillor Furse explained that there is a dilemma between building social housing 
(for which there is a strong demand) and commercial concerns. The Cabinet 
Member explained that there is shortage of property to rent and hopefully the 
Property Company will manage this demand. He explained that  it is hoped that the 
availability of these houses may bring some people out of the rental sector.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member.

68   PANEL WORKPLAN 

The Panel noted the future workplan with the following suggested additions:

 Councillor Furse requested an update report on all the ‘to be confirmed’ items 
in the budget report to keep the Panel informed. The Cabinet Member agreed 



5
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 30th March, 2016

that this is a reasonable request and suggested July 2016 for a report 
‘Management Restructuring Review’;

 Councillor Barrett reported that he had had meetings with Richard Holroyd 
regarding agency staff and there would be a report in July 2016.

 Council Connect Update – 6 months.

The meeting ended at 6.35 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


